

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF QUEENS

-----X
In the Matter of the Application of

SIERRA CLUB, and HUDSON RIVER
FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATION, NEW JERSEY
CHAPTER, INC.,

Index No. 2402/2019

Hon. Ulysses B. Leverett

Petitioners,

For Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, BASIL
SEGGOS, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, and
HELIX-RAVENSWOOD LLC,

Respondents.
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS BASIL SEGGOS' AND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION'S VERIFIED
ANSWER AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE VERIFIED PETITION**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Respondents DEC and Basil Seggos
28 Liberty Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8469

GAVIN G. McCABE
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Procedural History	3
C. Current Litigation	6
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	7
A. The Water Resources Law.....	7
1. Initial Permits for Existing Water Withdrawals.....	9
B. The National and State Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systems.....	10
C. The State Environmental Quality Review Act	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
A. Ravenswood’s SPDES permit.....	14
B. Ravenswood’s 2013 Initial Permit.....	14
C. Ravenswood’s 2019 Initial Permit.....	16
ARGUMENT	18
A. The Court Should Apply a Deferential Standard of Review	18
B. DEC Complied with the WRPA in Issuing the Ravenswood’s 2019 Initial Permit.....	19
1. DEC made the Determinations Required by ECL §15-1503.2(a)-(h).....	20
2. DEC Determined, within its Discretion, Whether Ravenswood’s Water Withdrawals Would have a Significant Adverse Impact on Water Resources	25
3. DEC Determined, within its Discretion, Whether Ravenswood’s Water Withdrawals Incorporated Environmentally Sound and Economically Feasible Water Conservation Matters	28
C. DEC Complied with the State Environmental Quality Review Act in its Issuance of the Ravenswood Permit.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Flacke v. Onondaga Landfill System</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 355 (1987)	18, 28
<i>Kurcsics v Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 451,459 (1980)	18
<i>Matter of Harpur v Cassano</i> , 129 A.D.3d 964 (2 nd Dep’t 2015)	18
<i>Matter of Hells Kitchen Neighborhood Assn. v City of New York</i> , 81 A.D.3d 460 (1st Dep’t 2011)	35
<i>Matter of Mombaccus Excavating, Inc. v Town of Rochester, N. Y.</i> , 89 A.D.3d 1209 (3 rd Dep’t 2011)	12
<i>Matter of Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Town of Southeast</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 219 (2007)	19, 33
<i>Pell v. Board of Educ.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)	18
<i>Scanlan v. Buffalo Public School System</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 662 (1997)	21
<i>Sierra Club, et al., v DEC, et al.</i> , State of New York Supreme Court, County of Yates, Index No. 2017-0232 (November 8, 2018.)	4, 5, 29, 35
<i>Sierra Club v Martens</i> 158 A.D.3d 169 (2d Dep’t 2018)	5, 9, 12, 13, 19
<i>Town of Marilla v Travis</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1588 (4 th Dep’t 2017)	18
STATE STATUTES	
Environmental Conservation Law	
§15-1503	29
§15-1503.2(g)	24

§ 8-0105(5)(ii).....	12
§ 15-0103(1).....	7
§ 15-1501(1).....	8
§ 15-1501(6).....	7, 13
§ 15-1501(7).....	9
§ 15-1501(9).....	passim
§ 15-1503(2).....	passim
§ 15-1503(2) (a) through (h).....	5
§ 15-1503.2(a).....	18
§ 15-1503.2(a)-(h).....	passim
§ 15-1503.2(b).....	22
§ 15-1503.2(c).....	22
§ 15-1503.2(d).....	22
§ 15-1503.2(e).....	23
§ 15-1503.2(f).....	passim
§ 15-1503.2(f).....	27
§ 15-1503.2(g).....	passim
§ 15-1503.2(h).....	23
§ 17-0105(17).....	10
§ 17-0701 <i>et seq.</i>	10
§§ 1503.2(a)-(h).....	17

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C.

§ 1326(b).....	11
§ 1342(b).....	10
§ 1342(c).....	10
§ 1362(6).....	10

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Civil Practice Law and Rules

§ 7803.3.....	2, 18
---------------	-------

6 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations.

§601.7.....	passim
§601.7(b).....	9
§ 601.7(b)(3).....	9
§601.7(e).....	9, 10
§ 601.7(f).....	10, 32, 37
§601.10.....	24-25
§601.11(c)(1)-(8).....	19
§ 601.20(a)(2).....	13
§617.2(ai).....	10
§617.2(aj).....	10

§617.2(ak)	10
§617.2(m)	12, 32
§617.4(a)(l)	12
§617.5(a)	12
§617.6	12 31
§617.6(a)(2)	12, 32
§617.6(a)(3)	12, 32
§617.6(a)(l)(i)	10
§617.7	27-28
§617.7(a)(2)	13
§617.7(a)(2) (c)	27
§617.7(a)(l)	11
§617.7(b)	34
§617.7(c)	4, 13, 32, 36
§ 601.5	10
§ 601.10(k)	25, 28
§ 601.19	10
§ 601.20(a)(2)	8, 14
§ 704.5	4, 11, 30

ABBREVIATIONS

DEC New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

ECL Environmental Conservation Law

ENB Environmental Notice Bulletin

NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

SEQRA State Environmental Quality Review Act
(ECL Article 8; 6 NYCRR Part 617)

SPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

WRPA – Water Resources Protection Act
(ECL Article 15, Title 15; 6 NYCRR Part 601)
